Introduced by Council President Wilson and Co-Sponsored by Council
 Member Newby:

ORDINANCE 2019-746

AN ORDINANCE REGARDING THE SAFETY AND CRIME REDUCTION COMMISSION; AMENDING SECTION 78.104 (ORGANZIATIN; ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT), CHAPTER 78 (SAFETY AND CRIME REDUCTION COMMISSION), *ORDINANCE CODE*, TO REVISE SELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMISSION BY THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Amending Section 78.104 (Organization;
administrative support), Chapter 78 (Safety and Crime Reduction
Commission), Ordinance Code. Section 78.104 (Organization;
administrative support), Chapter 78 (Safety and Crime Reduction
Commission), Ordinance Code, is hereby amended to read as follows:

20 21

22

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

CHAPTER 78. SAFETY AND CRIME REDUCTION COMMISSION

\* \* \*

Sec. 78.104. - Organization; administrative support.

23 Officers. The Council President shall select the (a) 24 initial chairperson and vice-chairperson of the Commission from 25 among its members to serve for a one-year term commencing on July 1 26 of each year by naming the member selected for chairperson and 27 vice-chairperson in a memorandum that shall be placed in the 28 official file of the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission. Thereafter, the Commission shall select from its membership a 29 30 chairperson from among its members to serve for a one year term commencing each July 1. Each year the Council President shall 31

I	
1	select the vice-chairperson, who shall be the City Council member
2	appointed by the Council President. The chairperson shall serve no
3	more than 2 consecutive one year terms. The Commission may create
4	and fill such other offices as it may deem necessary or desirable.
5	The Commission, through its chair, may also create subcommittees to
6	study certain matters or topics in greater detail.
7	* * *
8	Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become
9	effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective
10	without the Mayor's signature.
11	
12	Form Approved:
13	
14	
15	Office of General Counsel
16	Legislation Prepared By: Paige H. Johnston
17	GC-#1309640-v1-Wilson_Amend_78_Safety_&_Crime_Reduction.doc
18	